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VIA EMAIL 

January 29, 2021 

Hon. Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 

Re:  In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, c. 16 Regarding 
the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for  
Eligible Nuclear Power Plants (EO18080899), et al.   

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its capacity as the Independent Market Monitor for PJM, 
submits in this proceeding testimony in the form of an attached report: “Analysis of NJ Zero 
Emissions Certificate (ZEC) Applications.” The report is submitted in both a public version and 
nonpublic version. The public version redacts confidential and market sensitive information. 

Also attached is a certification of Dr. Joseph E. Bowring. 

The Market Monitor affirms, consistent with the Board’s approval of the appearance of the 
undersigned pro hac vice in this proceeding, that this notice and report have been reviewed by 
local counsel, Michael J. Ash, Esq., CRE, with the law firm Carlin & Ward, P.C. 

The public version of this filing will be served via electronic mail to all persons whose names 
appear on the attached distribution list. If there are any questions regarding this matter, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully submitted, 

         

       Jeffrey W. Mayes 
General Counsel

http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/
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SERVICE LIST 

Confidential Version/NDA 
 
 Sheehan, Ken <Ken.Sheehan@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Falcao, Michele <Michele.Falcao@pseg.com> 
 Apy, David <david.apy@law.njoag.gov> 
 Artale, Carol <Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Ash, Michael <michael.ash@carlinward.com> 
 Bitler, John <jrb@levitan.com> 
 Secretary, Board <Board.Secretary@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Joseph Bowring <Joseph.Bowring@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Brabston, Robert <Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Brand, Stefanie <sbrand@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Camacho, Aida <Aida.Camacho@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Devendra Canchi <Devendra.Canchi@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Carretta, Kenneth R. <Kenneth.Carretta@pseg.com> 
 Gerard Cerchio <Gerard.Cerchio@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Chang, Max  <mchang@synapse-energy.com> 
 Costa, Tiago V. <tvc@levitan.com> 
 Crane, Andrea   <ctcolumbia@aol.com> 
 Bradley Dessender <Bradley.Dessender@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Keri Dorko <Keri.Dorko@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Daren Eppley <Daren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov> 
 Flanagan, Paul <Paul.Flanagan@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Gurkas, Charles <Charles.Gurkas@bpu.nj.gov> 
 John Hyatt <John.Hyatt@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Hyman, Tylise <thyman@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Matko Ilic <Matko.Ilic@law.njoag.gov> 
 Kaufman, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Kaufman@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Suzette N. Krausen <Suzette.Krausen@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Layugan, Debora <dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Lipman, Brian <blipman@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Lloyd-Samuel, Tanya <Tanya.Lloyd-Samuel@law.njoag.gov> 
 Nedza, Kevin <Kevin.Nedza@bpu.nj.gov> 
 OGrady, Jackie <Jackie.OGrady@bpu.nj.gov> 
 OWEN, PAMELA <PAMELA.OWEN@LAW.NJOAG.GOV> 
 Park, Grace <Grace.Park@pseg.com> 
 Parker, Seth <sgp@levitan.com> 
 Peterson, Stacy <Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Quispe, Marcos <mq@levitan.com> 
 Alexandra Salaneck <Alexandra.Salaneck@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Silverman, Abe <Abe.Silverman@bpu.nj.gov> 
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 Brandon Simmons <Brandon.Simmons@law.njoag.gov> 
 Smalls, Bernard <Bernard.Smalls@pseg.com> 
 Steindel, Sarah <ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Sweet, Richard J. <rjs@levitan.com> 
 Thomas-Friel, Felicia <fthomas@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Tsikirayi, Ed <ekt@levitan.com> 
 Wand, David <dwand@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Weisband, Heather <Heather.Weisband@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Weissman, Matthew M. <Matthew.Weissman@pseg.com> 
 White, Caitlyn <Caitlyn.White@pseg.com> 
 Witherell, Benjamin <Benjamin.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Paul Youchak <Paul.Youchak@law.njoag.gov> 
 

Public Version 
 
 Sheehan, Ken <Ken.Sheehan@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Layugan, Debora <dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Lathia, Naju   <nlathia@daypitney.com> 
 Apy, David  <David.apy@law.njoag.gov> 
 Artale, Carol <Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Ash, Michael    <michael.ash@carlinward.com> 
 Barone, Kristen   <baronekr@oru.com> 
 Bergen, Alice   <ABergen@decotiislaw.com> 
 Joseph Bowring <Joseph.Bowring@monitoringanalytics.com> 
 Brabston, Robert <Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Brand, Stefanie <sbrand@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Browning, Sophia <sbrowning@daypitney.com> 
 Camacho, Aida <Aida.Camacho@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Secretary, Board <Board.Secretary@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Carley, John <carleyj@coned.com> 
 Chang, Max <mchang@synapse-energy.com> 
 Comes,Margaret  <comesm@coned.com> 
 Crane, Andrea <ctcolumbia@aol.com> 
 DeVito, Susan   <susan.devito@pepcoholdings.com> 
 Donadio, Thomas   <tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com> 
 Dworetzky, Jeanne J. <Jeanne.Dworetzky@exeloncorp.com> 
 Eckert, Joshua  <jeckert@firstenergycorp.com> 
 Daren Eppley <Daren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov> 
 Fagan, Bob <rfagan@synapse-energy.com> 
 Falcao, Michele <Michele.Falcao@pseg.com> 
 Flanagan, Paul <Paul.Flanagan@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Forshay, Paul F.   <paul.forshay@eversheds-sutherland.com> 
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 Goldenberg, Steven   <sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com> 
 Grace Park  <grace.park@pseg.com> 
 Gurkas, Charles <Charles.Gurkas@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Hahn, Thomas   <thomas.hahn@pepcoholdings.com> 
 Harla, William <WHARLA@DECOTIISLAW.COM> 
 Matko Ilic <Matko.Ilic@law.njoag.gov> 
 Judd, Alexander W. <ajudd@daypitney.com> 
 Kaufman, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Kaufman@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Lampmann, Jason <jlampmann@butlerborough.com> 
 Lathia, Naju   <nlathia@daypitney.com> 
 Lepkoski, Lauren <llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com> 
 Lipman, Brian <blipman@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Lloyd-Samuel, Tanya <Tanya.Lloyd-Samuel@law.njoag.gov> 
 Mader, Mark <mamader@firstenergycorp.com> 
 McFadden, Michael <Michael.McFadden@pseg.com> 
 Nedza, Kevin <Kevin.Nedza@bpu.nj.gov> 
 OGrady, Jackie <Jackie.OGrady@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Oostdyk, Robert <roostdyk@murphymckeonlaw.com> 
 OWEN, PAMELA <PAMELA.OWEN@LAW.NJOAG.GOV> 
 Passanante, Phillip <philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com> 
 Peng, Yongmei  <ypeng@firstenergycorp.com> 
 Peterson, Stacy <Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Pyle-Liberto, Buffy:(BSC) <buffy.pyle-liberto@exeloncorp.com> 
 Quin, Jane   <quinja@coned.com> 
 Ruggiero, Cheryl <ruggieroc@coned.com> 
 Silverman, Abe <Abe.Silverman@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Brandon Simmons <Brandon.Simmons@law.njoag.gov> 
 Smalls, Bernard <bernard.smalls@pseg.com> 
 Steindel, Sarah <ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Swetz, Stephen <Stephen.Swetz@pseg.com> 
 Thomas-Friel, Felicia <fthomas@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Wand, David <dwand@rpa.nj.gov> 
 Weisband, Heather <Heather.Weisband@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Weissman, Matthew M. <Matthew.Weissman@pseg.com> 
 White, Caitlyn <Caitlyn.White@pseg.com> 
 Witherell, Benjamin <Benjamin.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov> 
 Paul Youchak <Paul.Youchak@law.njoag.gov> 
 Ziegler, Kelly   <zieglerk@coned.com> 
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CERTIFICATION OF JOSEPH E. BOWRING 

1. The cover letter and attached report included with this certification were prepared 

under my supervision by the staff of Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its 

capacity as the Independent Market Monitor for PJM, and the statements contained 

therein are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

2. I hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if 

any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to 

punishment. 

 

 


